## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chap. 156. of cattle by malignant disease, in the year eighteen hundred sixty-five; and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same.

Approved February 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Foster of Littleton.

Elizabeth Foster, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, to Elizabeth Foster of Littleton, in the county of Aroostook, the sum of eight dollars per month as a state pension, for the period of one year, dating from the time of the approval of this resolve.

Approved February 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 157.

· Resolve in favor of the East Maine Conference Seminary.

East Maine Conference Seminary, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of the state treasury, for the use and benefit of the East Maine Conference Seminary, the money to be retained in the treasury and the interest to be paid semi-annually till the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six; and if at that time the seminary shall be in successful operation, the said sum of ten thousand dollars shall be paid to the trustees of said institution for the use and benefit thereof, and they shall safely invest the same, the interest only to be expended annually.

Approved February 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve providing for a hydrographic survey of the rivers of this state.

Commissioners to make hydrographio, to be appointed by governor. Duties of. Resolved, That the governor with the advice of the council is hereby authorized to appoint three commissioners to have charge of a hydrographic survey of the state. Said commissioners shall have authority to employ competent engineers to make a thorough hydrographic survey of such of our rivers as they shall deem most advisable, and make a report to the governor and council of the fall and volume of water of said rivers, the supply and constancy of the water, their lake reservoirs and their accessibility, and such

other facts as will tend to show their advantages for the employ- Chap. 159. ment of manufacturing industry.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized Report of to cause the report of said commissioners to be printed in such to be printed. form as will be suitable for distribution in other states and countries, with a view to invite immigration, and the investment of capital in the development of our manufacturing resources.

Resolved, That the governor and council shall allow such com- compensation pensation for the travelling and other necessary expenses of said of commiscommissioners, not exceeding the sum of three hundred dollars as shall be just and equitable, and that the sum of three thousand dollars be appropriated for the payment of engineers employed in this survey, for which sums the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury.

Approved February 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Stevens and Stevens and Sayward, for furnishing two hundred and ninety-three copies of favor of, in the Kennebec Journal, daily, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, seven hundred and forty-two dollars.

Approved February 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 160.

Resolve to carry into effect chapter two hundred eighty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-four in favor of Bates College.

Resolved, That whenever during the year eighteen hundred and Bates College, sixty-seven, the president and trustees of Bates College shall sell and convey the timber lands conditionally granted to them by a resolve approved January thirtieth, eighteen hundred sixty-four, entitled "resolve making a conditional grant to the president and trustees of Bates College," and the said trustees shall have returned to the state treasurer satisfactory evidence of the sum received from the sale of said lands, and it shall appear that the proceeds of such sale are insufficient to supply the amount of twenty thousand dollars contemplated in said resolve with interest from the date of the conveyance of said lands to said president and

in favor of.